
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 6 June 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
 

1.  
  

Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 To note that Mr. A. E. Pearson CC was nominated as Chairman 
elect to the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at the Annual Meeting of the County Council held on 
May 15th 2019. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing 
Order 36.  
 

 
 

 

 Save the 159 Bus and stop cuts to the 153 Bus. 
 
A petition is to be presented by Mr Crooks CC, signed by 1303 local 
residents, in the following terms: 
 
“We the undersigned call for the 159 Bus Service to be kept it’s a 
vital service for residents living in many Leicestershire towns and 
villages and we call for cuts to the 153 service to be dropped. 
 
 
Pedestrian Crossing outside the Primary School on Dragon 
Lane, Newbold Verdon. 
 
A petition is to be presented, signed by 710 local residents, in the 
following terms: 
 
“We the undersigned Petition Leicestershire County Council to 
install a Pedestrian Crossing outside the Primary School on Dragon 
Lane, Newbold Verdon.” 
 

 

10.  
  

Response to Petition: Request for the Speed 
Reduction of the B581 Station Road  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

11.  
  

Response to Petition: Requesting Action on 
Road Safety Grounds Covering Roads in 
Queniborough  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 25 - 44) 

12.  
  

A5 - Watling Street Bridge Strikes, Hinckley  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 45 - 54) 

 There will be presentations from Highways England and Network 
Rail for this item. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

13.  
  

North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor 
Road - Planning Application  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 55 - 60) 

14.  
  

Potential Transfer of Part of the Ashby Canal  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 61 - 72) 

15.  
  

Clean Air Strategy 2019  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 73 - 96) 

16.  
  

Dates of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Environment and Transport Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held at 2.00pm on the following dates:- 
 
5 September 2019 
7 November 2019 
16 January 2020 
5 March 2020 
4 June 2020 
3 September 2020 
5 November 2020 
 

 

17.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  The 
following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point for 
developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 
 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 7 March 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. A. E. Pearson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
 

Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cSW8ZEeDS2E 
 
In attendance. 
 
Mr. B. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Transport. 
 
Mrs C. Radford CC, Cabinet Support Member for Environment and Transport.  
 

153. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 were tak
[...]
 
attending Parliament to take part in the National School of the Year competition. The 
event will be attended by Jesse Norman, Secretary of State for Transport and will 
generate much positive publicity. 
 

9. Councillors already have a dedicated email address where they can raise queries 
with any department via the Customer Service Centre.   Councillors direct such 
complaints regarding irresponsible school parking via that route.  A fact sheet will be 
issued on the Members Hub.” 

 

Mr Hunt asked the following supplementary question in relation to the fifth part of his 
question. 
 
“Why does the County Council not deploy their Civil Enforcement Officers around school 
hours where the problems regularly occur?” 
 
The Director of Environment and Transport on behalf of the Chairman replied to the effect 
that the Council do deploy Civil Enforcement Officers (CEO) in problem areas, including 
schools. However, there are a limited number of CEO’s and there was a process in place 
to target resources to areas experiencing problems. 
 
While the CEO’s do patrol outside schools, it would be impossible for CEO’s to enforce 
parking at each of the 284 schools in the county every morning and afternoon. 
 

156. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

157. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

12



 
 

 

 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

158. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

159. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the following petition had been received under 
Standing Order 36. 
 
Mrs Joy Hardy, Headteacher of Queniborough Primary School presented a petition 
signed by 687 local residents in the following terms:  
 

“We the undersigned ask the County Council to work with the residents of Queniborough 
to develop a plan for the village so that the children and residents can travel around the 
village safely and so reduce the need for vehicle journeys. Speeding, traffic, heavy 
lorries, the lack of pedestrian crossing are all issues in the emerging Neighbourhood Plan 
and we ask the County Council to join us in addressing these issues and improving the 
quality of life in our village. The petition is supported by Queniborough Parish Council, 
Queniborough Primary School, Transport Group of the Neighbourhood Plan.” 
 
Mr Poland, the Local Member reported that the petition called for a wider strategy across 
Queniborough in order to make it safer for pedestrians due to the nature of the roads 
which had made it as a rat-run for drivers to the A42. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the petition be received and that the Director of Environment and Transport carry 
out surveys at the locations indicated in order to present a report at the next meeting of 
the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

160. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence Draft Quality Standards and How 
Leicestershire County Council Might Address Them.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
responded to a question put by Mr Hunt CC in relation to the National Institute for Health 
and Care Excellence draft quality standards and how the County Council may address 
them. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion were the following points: 
 

i) The consultation on the NICE draft quality standards had closed in early 
February and a response to the consultation outcome was awaited. 
 

ii) The Council would look at local area needs during the development process. 
While prioritisation for pedestrians might be appropriate in urban areas it was 
recognised that it may not always be the case in rural areas. Each 
scheme/area would be considered on a case by case basis. 
 

13



 
 

 

 

iii) The Gov
[...]
AND TRANSPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise on the outcome of investigations following 

the receipt of a petition requesting that the speed limit on the B581 between 
Elmesthorpe and Stoney Stanton be reduced.  

 
Background 
 
2. A fatal accident occurred on 7 January 2019 on Station Road, on a bend 

approximately 500m south east of the bridge over the M69. Leicestershire Police 
investigations into the incident are ongoing.  

 
3. The petition, received by the County Council on 11 March 2019 contained 1457 

signatures. The terms of the petition are:- 
 

“We, the undersigned, are concerned residents who urge Leicestershire County 
Council to reduce the speed limit of the B581 in Elmsthorpe to 30mph and reduce 
the national speed limit section of the road to a Minimum of 30mph or a 
Maximum 40mph.” 
 

4. The B581 Station Road runs between the junction of the A47 (Earl Shilton by 
pass) through Elmesthorpe, over the M69 motorway to the built up area of 
Stoney Stanton and the junction of New Road and Hinckley Road.  

 
5. The current speed limit from the A47 junction through Elmesthorpe is 40 mph. 

This changes to the national speed limit (60 mph) just west of the bridge over the 
M69 and continues to the built up area of Stoney Stanton, where at a point just 
North West of the junction with Godfrey Close the 30 mph speed limit applicable 
in Stoney Stanton commences.  

 
Data - Road Accidents and vehicle speed 
 

Accidents 
 
6. The petition states that since the year 2000, there has been a total of 51 

recorded injury accidents on this stretch of the B581. This covers a two mile 
length of the B581 and equates to approximately three accidents annually. The 
most recent five year period shows a total of 12 recorded accidents. The rate 
therefore has reduced to 2.4 annually. See figure 1. 

19 Agenda Item 10



   

 
 

Figure 1 - accident data 
 

7. Analysis of the accident data has been carried out and is summa
[...]
l can advise that an initial inquest into the fatal incident on 7 January 
2019 is to be held on 4 June 2019 and that it will consider the findings of the 
Coroner’s report.   
 

21. The Lead Petitioner will be sent a copy of the report. 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
22. None. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Ian Vears – Assistant Director, Environment and Transport   
Tel. (0116) 305 7966 
Email: Ian.Vears@leics.gov.uk 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
23. There are no specific equal opportunities implications to note as part of this 

report. 
 
 
 
 

22

mailto:Ian.Vears@leics.gov.uk


   

Background Papers 
 
12 September 2016 - Environment and Transportation Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission Report – Road Casualty Reduction in Leicestershire and Future 
Approach to Casualty Reduction: 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1044&MId=4781&Ver=4  
 
Department of Transport Reported road accidents (RAS10) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/ras10-reported-road-accidents 
 

23

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1044&MId=4781&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/ras10-reported-road-accidents


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – 6 June 2019 

 
RESPONSE TO PETITION: REQUESTING ACTION ON ROAD SAFETY 

GROUNDS COVERING ROADS IN QUENIBOROUGH 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 
Purpose of Response  
 
1. To report on the outcome of investigations following the presentation of a petition 

requesting road safety improvements in Queniborough. 
 
The Petition 
 
2. The petition contained 687 signatures and was presented to Scrutiny on 7 March 2019. 
 

The petition made the request as follows:-   
 

‘We the undersigned, ask the County Council to work with the residents of 
Queniborough to develop a plan for the village so that children and residents can travel 
around the village safely and so reduce the need for vehicle journeys. Speeding traffic, 
heavy lorries, the lack of pedestrian crossings are all issues in the emerging 
Neighbourhood Plan and we ask the County Council to join us in addressing these 
issues and improving the quality of life in our village’ 

 
Background  
 
3. Neighbourhood Plans should be focused on the mitigation required within the Planning 

Arena for developments, growth in housing.  Measures must also directly mitigate the 
impact of the development e.g. they should ensure that the development does not 
make the existing highway conditions any worse if considered to have a severe 
residual impact. They cannot unfortunately be used to address existing problems.  

 
4. Queniborough is situated to the north of Syston and is where the road environment 

becomes ‘more residential’ in character when travelling into Leicester. There are two 
main roads into Queniborough and the village centre is situated at the crossroads of 
these roads. The roads in question are Syston Road/ Queniborough Road and Barkby 
Road/ Rearsby Road. Just to the north of Queniborough is the A607; see figure 1 
below. 

 
5. The village is street lit subject to part night lighting and the roads running through it 

form part of the classified road network which are well maintained. The width of the 
road is restricted in places by parking which occurs along most of the main routes 
through the village and there are a couple of sharp bends that, along with the parking, 
help to suppress vehicle speeds, most notably on Main Street, to the south-east of 
Queniborough Road. 

 

25 Agenda Item 11



 
     Location plan - figure 1

26



Speed limits 
 
6. The Council follows national speed limit guidance issued by the Department for 

Transport (DfT) with regard to following the setting of local speed limits. The speed limit 
in place should largely be self-enforcing and is based on the extent of roadside 
development, the amount of resi
[...]
 
08/02/2012 

Nitrogen 
dioxide NO2 

Copt Oak 
AQMA 

An area 
encompassing 10 
properties in the 
part of the village of 
Copt Oak that lies 
within the 
boundaries of NW 
Leicestershire 
District Council. 

30/07/2009 22/01/2013 
Nitrogen 
dioxide NO2 

Oadby and Wigston District Council 

None Active 

Blaby Road, 
South 
Wigston 

Under investigation       

A6 (below 
ASDA) 

Under investigation       

 

95

https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=44
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=609
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=609
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=609
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=610
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=610
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=614
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/aqma/details?aqma_ref=614


 

96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019.
	10 Response to Petition: Request for the Speed Reduction of the B581 Station Road
	11 Response to Petition: Requesting Action on Road Safety Grounds Covering Roads in Queniborough
	Appendix A - 7 PC Vehicle Activated Sign Report Jan 19
	Appendix B - Simplified Guide to Lorry Types and Weight
	Appendix C - Third Party Funding Guideline

	12 A5 - Watling Street Bridge Strikes, Hinckley
	306 - A5 Bridge Strikes 06.06.19 - Appendix A Location Plan
	306 - A5 Bridge Strikes 06.06.19 - Appendix B Diversion Routes

	13 North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road - Planning Application
	14 Potential Transfer of Part of the Ashby Canal
	Ashby Canal Transfer Appendix A - DEFRA Process V3
	Ashby Canal Transfer Appendix B - Map
	Ashby Canal Transfer Appendix C - Further background

	15 Clean Air Strategy 2019
	V1 Clean Air Strategy (E&TOSC 6 June 2019) report - Appendix A
	V1 Clean Air Strategy (ETOSC 6 June 2019) report - Appendix B v2




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 6 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. A. E. Pearson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
 

 
 
In attendance. 
 
Mr. B. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Transport. 
 
Mrs. C. Radford CC, Cabinet Support Member for Environment and Transport. 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of Mr. A. Pearson CC as Chairman of the Environment and 
Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2020 be noted. 
 

Mr A. E. Pearson CC – in the Chair 
2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Dr. P. Bremner CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Environment and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2020. 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2019  were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

6. Urgent Items.  
 



 
 

 

2 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
7. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  
 
It was noted that Mr Jennings CC and Mr Harrison CC were members of the 
Development Control Regulatory Board and had taken part in the decision to grant 
planning permission for the North and East section of the Melton Mowbray Distributor 
Road (Agenda Item 13 refers) 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the following petitions had been received under 
Standing Order 36: 
 
Petition: Save the 159 Bus and stop cuts to the 153 Bus 
 
The Committee considered a briefing note by the Director of Environment and Transport 
in response to a petition presented by Mr Crooks, signed by 1303 local residents. A copy 
of the briefing note is filed with these minutes. 
 
The terms of the petition were: 
 
“We the undersigned call for the 159 Bus Service to be kept it’s a vital service for 
residents living in many Leicestershire towns and villages and we call for cuts to the 153 
service to be dropped.” 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i) No decision had been made regarding the future of the 159 bus service. The 
contract had been extended to allow for the community engagement process, 
which would take place between July and November 2019, to be concluded, 
following that a decision would be made.  

 
ii) The Arriva 153 was a fully commercial service and any decisions on its operation 

was a matter for  Arriva as a private operator, not the County Council. 
 
iii) The County Council were aware that Hinckley and Bosworth District Council had 

passed a motion regarding the 159 bus service. The County Council would 
continue to engage with the District Council and would assist any third parties who 
wished to fund the provision of a service over and above what the County Council 
were able to offer.  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the content of the petition and the response tabled be noted. 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

Petition: Pedestrian Crossing outside the Primary School on Dragon Lane, Newbold 
Verdon. 
 
Mr Crooks, Local Member, presented a petition signed by 710 local residents. The terms 
of the petition were: 
 
“We the undersigned Petition Leicestershire County Council to install a Pedestrian 
Crossing outside the Primary School on Dragon Lane, Newbold Verdon.” 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 
i) The area had its last PV2 (the national tried and tested procedure to determine the 

degree of conflict of vehicle numbers versus pedestrians crossing) in February 
2018. 
 

ii) The County Council were actively trying to recruit a new School Crossing Patrol, 
but across the County it was becoming increasingly difficult to recruit to such roles. 
Members were asked to promote these roles within their communities. 
 

iii) Officers were invited on a walking tour to view the area and were asked to 
reconsider their current position in light of the considerable investment planned to 
improve play facilities in the nearby park. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the petition be received and that the Director of Environment and Transport carry 
out the relevant investigation to present a report at the next meeting of the Environment 
and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

10. Response to Petition: Request for the Speed Reduction of the B581 Station Road  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport in 
response to the petition containing 1457 signatures which had been received on 11 
March 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The terms of the petition were: 
 
“We the undersigned are concerned residents who urge Leicestershire County Council to 
reduce the speed limit of the B581 in Elmsthorpe to 30mph and reduce the national 
speed limit section of the road to a Minimum of 30mph or a Maximum 40mph.” 
 
Mr Taylor, the Lead Petitioner, presented the Petition to the Committee and offered to 
pay towards the cost of the speed limit reduction and continued community speed 
awareness. The Council response was that it was unable to support lowering the speed 
limit given the nature of the road environment  in this area and evidence that setting lower 
speeds than appropriate for a road environment often resulted in higher speeds overall. 
 
Members also noted written comments received from Mrs M. Wright CC and Mrs 
Richards CC, copies of which are filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 



 
 

 

4 

i) The Coroner’s inquest had been delayed until September. The County Council 
was unable to comment on individual circumstances but would revisit if 
recommended by the Coroner. 
 

ii) The Council were modelling 35 areas where accident levels were above the 
national average. The Council had limited resource  and needed to focus 
expenditure on the highest risk areas.  
 

iii) Generally the area around the B581 was found to have good compliance with 
speed limits and followed the Department for Transport guidance that the 
environment should be ‘self-enforcing’. 

 
Members extended their condolences to the family and friends who had been affected by 
the fatal accident and thanked Mr Taylor for bringing the petition to the attention of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the response to the petition be noted. 
 
 

11. Response to Petition: Requesting Action on Road Safety Grounds Covering Roads in 
Queniborough  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport in 
response to the petition containing 687 signatures that had been presented on 7 March 
2019. A copy of the report, marked’ Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The terms of the petition were: 
 
“We the undersigned ask the County Council to work with the residents of Queniborough 
to develop a plan for the village so that children and residents can travel around the 
village safely and so reduce the need for vehicle journeys. Speeding traffic, heavy 
Lorries, the lack of pedestrian crossings are all issues in the emerging Neighbourhood 
Plan and we ask the County Council to join us in addressing these issues and improving 
the quality of life in our village.” 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i) The Council could only suggest the introduction of a crossing where it was 
deemed safe.  While a crossing at the location would be used during school drop 
off and pick up times, the lack of use at other times of the day meant there was a 
danger that drivers would become accustomed to not stopping. National guidance 
suggests that in such circumstances it would be safer to have no crossing hence 
the Council could not support a third party funded crossing in this instance. 

 
ii) Historically Queniborough had severe issues with traffic, but extensive calming 

measures over time had vastly improved the situation. The County Council felt any 
further measures must be justified. While the County Council did not have the 
resource to support the Parish Council, it hoped the information now provided 
would be of use. If needed the County Council could also suggest a third party 
consultant that the Parish could fund to have a further look at the area.  

 



 
 

 

5 

iii) The tariff prices for third party funding projects would be circulated to Members 
and Parishes. Members were reminded that the prices were not a one size fit all 
approach and were dependent on environmental factors.  

 
Mr Poland CC expressed his disappointment in the report as he and the large number of 
people who had signed the petition were extremely concerned about speeding traffic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

12. A5 - Watling Street Bridge Strikes, Hinckley  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director and Environment and Transport and a 
presentation from representatives of Highways England and Network Rail regarding 
bridge strikes at the A5 Watling Street rail bridge near Hinckley. A copy of the 
presentation and supporting papers, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Mark Woodward from Network Rail, Malcolm Dangerfield from 
Highways England and Graham Crompton from Leicestershire Police to the meeting for 
the item. 
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were noted: 
 

i) Responsibility for the bridge was joint between Highways England and Network 
Rail. However any bridge strikes had an impact on the County and the surrounding 
area due to the road closure and diversion route that had to be put in place. 

 
ii) Network Rail were responsible for paying compensation to train providers who 

experienced delays due to closure of the track. No compensation was available for 
any impact on drivers or effects to surrounding business and area. 

 
iii) There was no observable pattern with bridge strikes with regard to country of origin 

or vehicle type. 
 

iv) The signage on approach to the bridge was clear and frequent. Signs set out both 
metric and imperial measures. The suggestion for   a turnaround facility on either 
side of the bridge had also been looked at. All of these would still be reliant on 
drivers knowing the height of their vehicle. Network Rail continued to lobby MPs, 
Haulage Companies and Insurance Companies regarding awareness about 
vehicle height and low bridges.  
 

v) Options for raising the bridge or lowering the road had been considered but the 
costs were prohibitive. 

 
 
The County Council would continue to engage with Network Rail and Highways England 
regarding the Bridge and anything further that could be done to deter bridge strikes. 
 
Members thanked officers for such a thorough presentation and report on the subject. 
 
 



 
 

 

6 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

13. North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road - Planning Application  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
updating them on planning approval of the North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor 
Road and issues surrounding the risk sharing agreement with Melton Borough Council 
and developer contributions. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) The planning application for the North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road 
had been approved, subject to conditions, by the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board on 23 May 2019. 
 

ii) Leicestershire County Council were forward funding £14million of the £63.5million 
expected scheme costs, £49.5million would be covered by an award from the 
Department for Transport from the Large Local Majors Fund subject to submission 
of the Full Business Case and approval by the DfT, expected spring 2020. By 
forward funding the scheme the County Council would be able to deliver the road 
with significant savings while also significantly accelerating the delivery of the 
road. 

 
iii) Concern was raised over the possibility that the Council would not recoup the 

forward funded element of the scheme  due to a number of issues such as 
potential viability challenges or failure of developments to come forward. 

  
iv) Members were reassured that section 106 monies were already being collected 

towards the road and that the Council had secured over £7million of S106 money 
already. In addition upfront provision of infrastructure would reduce the risk of 
development not coming forward. Whilst recognising the risk, the Council was 
reasonably confident that the remaining S106 money would be secured. Any 
remaining risk would be mitigated through a risk sharing agreement with Melton 
Borough Council. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments of the Committee be forwarded onto Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 25 June 2019. 
 

14. Potential Transfer of Part of the Ashby Canal  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director and Environment and Transport 
regarding the potential transfer of land associated with a section of the Ashby Cabal to 
the Ashby Canal Association. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’ are filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Mr Sheahan, Local Member for Forest and Measham made representations to the 
Committee. He was supportive of the proposals but requested that the County Council 
review its membership on the Ashby Canal Trust to include member representation. 



 
 

 

7 

 
Mr Harrison, Local Member for Ibstock and Appleby welcomed the innovative approach 
proposed by the Council and hoped that it would bring a boost to the area with the 
opportunities it would create for leisure, walking and cycle paths. 
 
Members were reassured that the County Council would continue to support the Ashby 
Canal Trust. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments of the Committee be included in the Ashby Canal Consultation that 
would close on 20 June 2019. 
 

15. Clean Air Strategy 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
provided an overview of the Government’s Clean Air Strategy 2019 and the possible 
implications for Leicestershire County Council. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Rob Howard, Public Health Consultant to the meeting for the 
item. 
 
The Chairman brought members attention to the comments tabled by Dr Feltham CC a 
copy of which is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) The report provided a snapshot of Government’s approach. While the Council was 
keen to go further in its actions to tackle air quality, they needed to be guided by 
Government. For example, currently there was no power for the County Council to 
comment on the air quality impact of development proposals and could only advise 
refusal of a planning application where the highway impact of development was 
considered to be severe or an unacceptable safety risk. 
 

ii) There were 14 Air Quality Management Areas within Leicestershire which were the 
responsibility of the district councils.  
 

iii) The County Council were running an event on Clean Air Day on the 20th June and 
were asking officers and members to pledge to do their bit in reducing their carbon 
footprint. 

 
iv) Transport was the main cause of NO2 but Members recognised it was not realistic 

to assume people would be able to walk or cycle on certain roads, and that the 
Council needed to be realistic with its approach.  

 
v) The Leicestershire Air Quality and Health Partnership Action Plain aimed to 

improve air quality across Leicestershire by reducing or mitigating against the 
harmful health impacts of air pollutants.  

 
Members were pleased to note that Public Health and the Environment and Transport 
Department were working together to tackle to issue. 
 



 
 

 

8 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that the Committee be kept updated with further 
developments and progress made towards Air Quality. 
 
 

16. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Future meetings of the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be held at 2.00pm on the following dates:- 
  
5 September 2019 
7 November 2019 
16 January 2020 
5 March 2020 
4 June 2020 
3 September 2020 
5 November 2020 
 

 
 CHAIRMAN 
2.00pm - 4.50pm June 2019 

 
 


